for which either restricted or unrestricted (committed, assigned, and unassigned) amounts are
available.  Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first
followed by assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for
purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be
used.

G. Property, Plant, and Equipment

The Township records disbursements for acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment when
paid.  The accompanying financial statements do not report these items as assets.

LODI TOWNSHIP
ATHENS COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Continued)

8

2. Change in Accounting Principle and Restatement of Beginning Fund Balance

For fiscal year 2011, the Township implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement No. 54. Implementing GASB Statement No. 54 had no effect on fund balances
previously reported.

Also during 2011, the Township posted correction to interest allocation and also voided checks
written in prior years in 2011.  The net effect of the reallocation and voided checks are as follows:

Restated
12/31/2010 1/1/2011

Balance Amount Balance

General Fund 34,663$   (135)$   34,528$
Gasoline Tax 30,094   132   30,226
Road and Bridge 21,794   230   22,024
Cemetery 8,110   104   8,214
Permissive MVL 8,941   147   9,088

Fund Type

3. Equity in Pooled Deposits

The Township maintains a deposit pool all funds use.  The Ohio Revised Code prescribes
allowable deposits.  The carrying amount of deposits at December 31 was as follows:

2012 2011

Demand deposits $283,209 $279,159

Deposits:  Deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and collateralized
by the financial institution’s public entity deposit pool.

4. Budgetary Activity

Budgetary activity for the years ending December 31, 2011 and 2010 follows:

Budgeted Actual
Fund Type Receipts Receipts Variance